CHAPTER 302

No. 826, A.]

[Published August 19, 1959.

CHAPTER 302

AN ACT to amend 278.16 (1) of the statutes, relating to requiring notice to the department of veterans' affairs, of sale of real estate where the department is a party in the foreclosure action.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

278.16 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

278.16 (1) The sheriff or referee who makes sale of mortgaged premises, under a judgment therefor, shall give notice of the time and place of sale in the manner provided by law for the sale of real estate upon execution or in such other manner as the court shall in the judgment direct; where the Wisconsin department of veterans' affairs is also a party in the foreclosure action, the judgment shall direct that notice of sale be given by registered mail, return receipt requested, to the department at Madison, Wisconsin, at least 3 weeks prior to the date of sale, but such requirement does not affect any other provision as to giving notice of sale. He shall, within 10 days thereafter, file with the clerk of the court a report of the sale, and shall also immediately after the sale deposit with the clerk of the court the proceeds of the sale, after deducting the costs and expenses thereon, unless otherwise ordered by the court. The sheriff may accept from the purchaser at such sale as a deposit or down payment upon the same not less than \$100, in which case such amount shall be so deposited with the clerk of the court as above provided, and the balance of the sale price shall be paid to the clerk by the purchaser at such sale upon the confirmation thereof. If the highest bid is less than \$100, the whole amount thereof shall be so deposited.

Approved August 14, 1959.